
 
 

 

 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 
 

Monday 16th August 2021 
 
4.00 pm 
 
A virtual meeting using Zoom 
meeting software 

 
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Karl Gill   David Recardo   Jeny Snell 
 
The applicant or any interested parties wishing to address the virtual meeting need 
to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Monday 16th August 
2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
This Agenda was issued on Thursday 12 August 2021 

 
Nicola Hix, Director of Strategy and Support Services 

 
 

            
This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  or via the Modern.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Licensing Sub Committee Membership 
 
 
Karl Gill 
 

Jeny Snell 
 

David Recardo 
 

 

Members Questions on reports prior to the Meeting 
 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of 
clarification prior to the Committee meeting. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

The Statutory Licensing Committee has responsibility for all activities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 except for policies and fees. Established 
under the Licensing Act 2003, It exercises the functions of the Licensing Authority which 
itself is the Council. 
 
The Other Licensing Committee can be responsible for all other licensing matters. 
Established by the Council under discretionary power contained in section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
It is lawful for the membership of the two committees to be the same, but they are 
differently constituted and run under different powers. 
 
Meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee are usually held as required in the Council 
Offices, Brympton Way however, at the current time, all Council meetings are being held 
on-line.  At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it 
[...]
nduct.  A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. In the interests of complete 
transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not also members of this 
committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have in any matters being 
discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do so under any relevant 
code of conduct. 

2.   Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 4 - 7) 

 

3.   Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice 
for Zone A, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 
9TA (Pages 8 - 112) 

 

4.   Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice 
for Zone B, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 
9TA (Pages 113 - 217) 

 

5.   Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice 
for Zone C, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 
9TA (Pages 218 - 322) 

 
 



 

 
 
 

Procedure to be followed when considering Licencing Applications 
under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Pre 
meeting 

Prior to the start of the Hearing the Committee Administrator will check that any 
person wishing to address the Sub-Committee is either an Interested Party or an 
authorised representative of an Interested Party or a Responsible Body and is 
entitled therefore to do so. 
 
Where there is any doubt about the person’s eligibility to address the sub-Committee, 
the Committee Administrator will seek advice from the Legal Officer(s). 
 

1. The Chairman will introduce: 
 

 members of the Sub-Committee (which will be made up of three District 

Councillors); 

 the officers present; 

 the Parties and their representatives (if any). 

 
The Chairman will ask, before starting the Hearing, if any representations are being 
withdrawn. 
 

2. At the start of the hearing the Chairman will a
[...]
entitled to submit orally at the Hearing. 
 

6. District Councillors representing the area (District Council Ward) to which the 
application refers, or have declared an interest, will not form part of the Sub-
Committee.   
 

7. Where any irregularity is brought to the attention of the Sub-Committee during the 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may, if it feels that a Party has been prejudiced as a 
result of the irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure that irregularity before 
it makes its determination.  However, any irregularity from a failure to follow this 
procedure shall not of itself render the proceedings void and any clerical errors may 
be corrected. 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event 
Notice for Zone A, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, 
Yeovil, BA22 9TA 
 

Director: Kirsty Larkins – Service Delivery 
Report Author: Rachel Lloyd – Specialist Licensing 
Contact Details: rachel.lloyd@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462134 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To inform members that a standard temporary event notice has been received under 
the Licensing Act 2003 from Mr Brett Ashworth for Zone A (as defined on the plan), 
Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA. It relates to an 
event on 27 to 29 August 2021 Objection notices have been duly served by Ms Nicola 
King on behalf of the Chief of Police for Avon and Somerset Constabulary and Mr 
Michael McNaughton on behalf of Environmental Protection for this temporary event 
notice. 
 

Recommendation 
 

To consider the objection notice in accordance with the options detailed later in the 
report.  
 

Background 
 
A Temporary Event Notice is intended as a light touch process1 and is submitted to the 
Licensing Authority by the premises user (an individual 18 years or over) and is copied 
to the Police and the Environmental Health Service as a means to authorise licensable 
activities where either: 
 

 no pr
[...]
rting documentation received) 

 Guidance issued under s182 of the Act 

 The Statement of Licensing Policy published in January 2014 

 The steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives  

 Human Rights considerations in particular Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 

 

Options 
 
The options available to the committee in this case are as follows: 
 

 Give a counter notice to the premises user so that event cannot proceed 
 

 Permit the event to proceed in accordance with the temporary event notice 

Page 10



 

 

 Permit the temporary event notice to proceed but attach one or more 
conditions as below  

 
 
Section 106A of the Licensing Act 2003 permits licensing authorities to impose one or 
more conditions on a standard temporary event notice if:  
 

a) the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to do so 

 
b) the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or a club premises 

certificate that has effect in respect of the same premises, or any part of the 
premises, as the temporary event notice, and 

 
c) the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the licensable 

activities under the temporary event notice. 
 

Right of Appeal 
 
Schedule 5 Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the rights and procedures for 
making appeals against the decision of the Licensing Authority: 
 
Where the relevant Licensing Authority gives a counter-notice under section 105(3), 
the premises user may appeal against that decision. 
 
Where that authority decides not to give such a counter-notice a “relevant person” as 
specified in section 99A of the Licensing Act 2003, may appeal against that decision. 
 
An appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
The appellant commences an appeal under Part 3 of Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 
2003 by giving a notice of appeal to the designated officer for the Magistrates’ court 
within 21 days beginning with the day on which the a
[...]
Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event 
Notice for Zone B, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, 
Yeovil, BA22 9TA 
 

Director: Kirsty Larkins – Service Delivery 
Report Author: Rachel Lloyd – Specialist Licensing 
Contact Details: rachel.lloyd@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462134 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members that a standard temporary event notice has been received under 
the Licensing Act 2003 from Mr Brett Ashworth for Zone B (as defined on the plan), 
Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA. It relates to an 
event on 27 to 29 August 2021 Objection notices have been duly served by Ms Nicola 
King on behalf of the Chief of Police for Avon and Somerset Constabulary and Mr 
Michael McNaughton on behalf of Environmental Protection for this temporary event 
notice. 
 

Recommendation 
 

To consider the objection notice in accordance with the options detailed later in the 
report.  
 

Background 
 
A Temporary Event Notice is intended as a light touch process1 and is submitted to the 
Licensing Authority by the premises user (an individual 18 years or over) and is copied 
to the Police and the Environmental Health Service as a means to authorise licensable 
activities where either: 
 

 no premises licence/club premises certificate exists 

 in cases where it is not being used 

 where the operating schedule including days and timings do not meet the need 
of the premises user.  

 
Where an objection notice has been received from either the Police or the 
Environmental Protection department or both, the Council is the authority responsible 
for determining the notice under sections 105 and 106A of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Representatives from both bodies have objected to this notice.  
 

Licensing Objectives 
 

                                                
1 Paragraph 7.2 of the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

Page 113

Agenda Item 4



 

The licen
[...]
urther Information 
 

The venue is subject to two premises licence (licence numbers 11769 and 59257). The 
objection notices have requested that certain conditions are attached to the Temporary 
Event Notice should it permitted to proceed. 
 
The plan submitted by the premises user shows that the event will be taking place in 
the area which is covered by the premises licences.  
 
The premises user has submitted an event management plan and Covid risk 
assessment for the event.  
 
The conditions which the Police and Environmental Health would like to be attached 
are contained within appendix 1. The premises licence does not have an end date, 
therefore the licence can be used for multiple annual events, and as a result, the 
conditions refer to each event. If Members decide that the Temporary Event Notice 
should proceed subject to one or more conditions, they may wish to consider amending 
it/them where referred to each event or annual event.   
  

Consideration 
 

In determining a temporary event notice with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the community, the Committee must have regard 
to and give appropriate weight to the following considerations: 
 

 Any Notice of Objection (including supporting documentation received) 

 Guidance issued under s182 of the Act 

 The Statement of Licensing Policy published in January 2014 

 The steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives  

 Human Rights considerations in particular Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 

 

Options 
 

The options available to the committee in this case are as follows: 
 

 Give a counter notice to the premises user so that event cannot proceed 
 

 Permit the event to proceed in accordance with the temporary event notice 

Page 115



 

 

 Permit the temporary event notice to proceed but attach one or more 
conditions as below  

 
 

Section 106A of the Licensing Act 2003 permits licensing authorities to impose one or 
more conditions on a standard temporary event notice if:  
 

a) the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to do so 

 
b) the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or a club premises 

certificate that has effect in respect of the same premises, or any part of the 
premises, as the temporary event notice, and 

 
c) the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the licensable 

activities under the temporary event notice. 
 

 

Right of Appeal 
 

Schedule 5 Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the rights and procedures for 
making appeals against the decision of the Licensing Authority: 
 
Where the relevant Licensing Authority gives a counter-notice under section 105(3), 
the premises user may appeal against that decision. 
 
Where that authority decides not to give such a counter-notice a “relevant person” as 
specified in section 99A of the Licensing Act 2003, may appeal against that decision. 
 
An appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
The appellant commences an appeal under Part 3 of Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 
2003 by giving a notice of appeal to the designated officer for the Magistrates’ court 
within 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the 
Licensing Authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
But no appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which the 
event period specified in the temporary event notice begins. 
 
On determining the appeal, the court may, 
 

 Dismiss the appeal 
 Substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 

have been made by the Licensing Authority; or 
 Remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with 

the direction of the court. 
 
and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

Page 116



 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
The Licensin
[...]
he correct procedure.  
 
56. The Premises Licence Holder and/or event organiser shall put measures in place 
to ensure that levels of waste are monitored and action taken to ensure that 
inappropriate levels of combustible items do not build up.  
 
57. The Premises Licence Holder and/or event organiser shall put measures in place 
to ensure that all waste is removed from bins after members of the public have left the 
premises. 
 
58. The Premises Licence Holder and/or event organiser shall put measures in place 
to ensure that all generators are acoustically insulated in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s specification and/or acoustically enclosed and located to reduce the 
noise and nuisance to the audience, staff and local residents.  
 

 

Page 128



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 
 
 

Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event 
Notice for Zone C, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, 
Yeovil, BA22 9TA 
 

Director: Kirsty Larkins – Service Delivery 
Report Author: Rachel Lloyd – Specialist Licensing 
Contact Details: rachel.lloyd@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462134 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members that a standard temporary event notice has been received under 
the Licensing Act 2003 from Mr Brett Ashworth for Zone C (as defined on the plan), 
Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA. It relates to an 
event on 27 to 29 August 2021 Objection notices have been duly served by Ms Nicola 
King on behalf of the Chief of Police for Avon and Somerset Constabulary and Mr 
Michael McNaughton on behalf of Environmental Protection for this temporary event 
notice. 
 

Recommendation 
 

To consider the objection notice in accordance with the options detailed later in the 
report.  
 

Background 
 

A Temporary Event Notice is intended as a light touch process1 and is submitted to the 
Licensing Authority by the premises user (an individual 18 years or over) and is copied 
to the Police and the Environmental Health Service as a means to authorise licensable 
activities where either: 
 

 no premises licence/club premises certificate exists 

 in cases where it is not being used 

 where the operating schedule including days and timings do not meet the need 
of the premises user.  

 
Where an objection notice has been received from either the Police or the 
Environmental Protection department or both, the Council is the authority responsible 
for determining the notice under sections 105 and 106A of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Representatives from both bodies have objected to this notice.  
 

Licensing Objectives 
 

The licensing objectives are: 

                                                
1 Paragraph 7.2 of the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

Page 218

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 
The licensing objectives are to be considered paramount and the Council has a duty 
to promote them in its decision making process.  
 

Proposed Activities and Hours 
 
 

Day Licensable 
activity 

Start 
Time 

Finish 
Time 

Maximum 
Number of 
persons at event 
at any one time               
 

Nature of Event 
 

27/08/21 Supply of 
alcohol  

12:00 
 

00:00 
 
 

499 

Yeovil Tribute 
Festival  Recorded 

music 
18:00 00:00 

28/08/21 Supply of 
alcohol  
 

12:00  
 
 

00:00 
 
 

 

 
Live music 
 
 

12:30 00:00 

29/08/21 Supply of 
alcohol  
 

12:00 
[...]
to be attached 
are contained within appendix 1. The premises licence does not have an end date, 
therefore the licence can be used for multiple annual events, and as a result, the 
conditions refer to each event. If Members decide that the Temporary Event Notice 
should proceed subject to one or more conditions, they may wish to consider amending 
it/them where referred to each event or annual event.   
  

Consideration 
 

In determining a temporary event notice with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the community, the Committee must have regard 
to and give appropriate weight to the following considerations: 
 

 Any Notice of Objection (including supporting documentation received) 

 Guidance issued under s182 of the Act 

 The Statement of Licensing Policy published in January 2014 

 The steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives  

 Human Rights considerations in particular Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 

 

Options 
 

The options available to the committee in this case are as follows: 
 

 Give a counter notice to the premises user so that event cannot proceed 
 

Page 220



 

 Permit the event to proceed in accordance with the temporary event notice 
 

 Permit the temporary event notice to proceed but attach one or more 
conditions as below  

 
 

Section 106A of the Licensing Act 2003 permits licensing authorities to impose one or 
more conditions on a standard temporary event notice if:  
 

a) the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to do so 

 
b) the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or a club premises 

certificate that has effect in respect of the same premises, or any part of the 
premises, as the temporary event notice, and 

 
c) the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the licensable 

activities under the temporary event notice. 
 

Right of Appeal 
 

Schedule 5 Part 3 of the Licensing
[...]
ically insulated in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s specification and/or acoustically enclosed and located to reduce the 
noise and nuisance to the audience, staff and local residents.  
 

 

Page 233



Document is Restricted

Page 234

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 244

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 248

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 322

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under the Licensing Act 2003
	3 Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice for Zone A, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA
	Appendix 1 Licence Conditions
	TEN Representation - Brett Ashworth - Yeovil Showground Zone A
	MAU 063072 4 Env Health Representation
	WFAEemp2021-STF (8)
	Plan of premises

	4 Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice for Zone B, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA
	Appendix 1 Licence Conditions (003)
	TEN Representation - Brett Ashworth - Yeovil Showground Zone B Police Objection
	MAU 063072 4 (003) Env Protection Rep
	WFAEemp2021-STF (8)
	Plan of premises (003)

	5 Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice for Zone C, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA
	Appendix 1 Licence Conditions
	TEN Representation Police - Brett Ashworth - Yeovil Showground Zone C
	MAU 063072 4 Env Health
	WFAEemp2021-STF (8)
	Plan of premises




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 1 16.08.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held as a Virtual 
Meeting using Zoom meeting software on Monday 16 August 2021. 
 

(4.00 pm - 4.42 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members:  
 
David Recardo (Chairman) 
Karl Gill 
Jeny Snell 

 

 
Also Present: 
 
Nicola King Avon and Somerset Police 
 
Officers:  
 
Rachel Lloyd Specialist (Licensing) 
Ann Chislett Specialist (Legal) 
Michael McNaughton Specialist (Environmental Health) 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

8. Declarations of Interests (Agenda Item 1) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Committee. 
 

 

9. Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The Committee noted the procedure to be followed under the Licensing Act 2003 
when an objection to a Temporary Events Notice (TEN) has been received.  
 
The Chairman introduced the members of the Sub-Committee and the Officers 
present at the hearing. 
 
It was confirmed that no notices of objection had been withdrawn and that all 
parties had received the relevant documentation. 
 
It was noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting. 
 

 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 2 16.08.21 

 

10. Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice 
for Zone A, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 
9TA (Agenda Item 3) 
 
The Chairman asked the Specialist (Licensing) to introduce all 3 Temporary 
Event Notices together and confirmed that they would be individually discussed 
by the Committee when they withdrew from the meeting to consider their decision 
in private. 
 
The Specialist (Licensing) advised that 3 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) had 
been submitted for one event to be held at Yeovil Showground, Two Towers 
Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA, from 27 August to 29 August 2021.  Two 
objection notices had been duly served by the Police Licensing Officer on behalf 
of the Chief of Police for Avon and Somerset Constabulary and also from the 
Environmental Health Specialist for the SSDC Environmental Protection Team 
(noise) for the 3 Temporary Event Notices. 
 
The Specialist (Licensing) explained that the objections related to the supply of 
alcohol and regulated entertainment.  The site had been divided into 3 ‘zones’ 
and the applicant had requested a maximum of 499 people in each of the zones. 
The area was already subject to a premises license and the police and 
environmental health representatives had identified a number of conditions which 
they would like attached to the Temporary Event Notices to address their 
concerns.  The conditions relating to the time scales involved had been removed 
to allow the applicant to move forward if the 3 TENs were approved. She said the 
Committee may wish to add a 7 day timescale to the conditions so they could be 
reviewed by the objectors prior to the start of the event.   
 
It was noted that the objections raised by the Police and Environmental Health 
had been given in confidence and therefore the Committee resolved to hear their 
discussion in private.   
 
RESOLVED: That the following discussion be considered in Closed Session by 

virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under 
Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual. 

 
The Committee were addressed by the Police Licensing Officer on behalf of Avon 
and Somerset Constabulary and the Environmental Health – Specialist Officer. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee, Specialist (Legal) and Case Officer, 
attending in an advisory capacity only, withdrew from the meeting to allow the 
members of the Sub-Committee to consider their decision in private. 
 
When the meeting reconvened, the Chairman informed those present at the 
hearing of the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee determined that the events at Yeovil Showground, 
Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA on 27 August to 29 August 2021 
should proceed in accordance with the temporary event notices.  



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 3 16.08.21 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
 
In respect of the Temporary Event Notice received for Yeovil Showground, Two 
Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA, under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee has determined that the events on 27 August to 29 
August 2021 should proceed in accordance with the temporary event notices.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the objections raised by the Police and Environmental 
Health – Specialist Officer. The Sub-Committee took into account their 
submissions and that they were keen for the event to proceed but were concerned 
that conditions were needed to promote the licensing objectives and requested 
that relevant conditions of the premises licence were added for the event, as this 
would satisfy concerns of public safety and crime and disorder. 
 
With regards to noise nuisance, the Sub-Committee noted the Environmental 
Health – Specialist Officer concerns that the TEN applications contained no 
details in respect of proposals for noise mitigation and adding that the conditions 
would allow noise nuisance to be properly assessed, including the likely impact of 
noise disturbance to residential properties which, would be affected by noise from 
the event particularly during unsociable hours. 
 
The members were concerned that the applicant had failed to attend as they 
would have liked to have heard submissions from him but they were keen to 
support local events and were satisfied in adding relevant conditions to the TENs 
would satisfy the promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
There had been consultation with the Police and the Environmental Health – 
Specialist Officer as to the measures which should be put in place for such an 
event and the applicant had agreed for the conditions of the premises licence to 
be added to the TENS. 
  
The Sub-Committee was therefore satisfied that there were sufficient measures in 
place to manage an event of such a scale as long as the Event Management Plan 
had been agreed 7 days prior to the event.  
 
The Sub-Committee approved the three applications for the temporary event 
notices. 
 
All parties are reminded that there is a right of appeal against the decision of the 
Licensing Authority.  Such an appeal is to be made within 21 days of the date of 
receipt of the formal Notice of Determination, and should be made to the South 
Somerset Magistrates Court. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 4 16.08.21 

 

11. Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice 
for Zone B, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 
9TA (Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee determined that the events at Yeovil Showground, 
Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA on 27 August to 29 August 2021 
should proceed in accordance with the temporary event notices.  
 
Notice of Decision 
 
In respect of the Temporary Event Notice received for Yeovil Showground, Two 
Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA, under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee has determined that the events on 27 August to 29 
August 2021 should proceed in accordance with the temporary event notices.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the objections raised by the Police and Environmental 
Health – Specialist Officer. The Sub-Committee took into account their 
submissions and that they were keen for the event to proceed but were 
concerned that conditions were needed to promote the licensing objectives and 
requested that relevant conditions of the premises licence were added for the 
event, as this would satisfy concerns of public safety and crime and disorder. 
 
With regards to noise nuisance, the Sub-Committee noted the Environmental 
Health – Specialist Officer concerns that the TEN applications contained no 
details in respect of proposals for noise mitigation and adding that the conditions 
would allow noise nuisance to be properly assessed, including the likely impact of 
noise disturbance to residential properties which, would be affected by noise from 
the event particularly during unsociable hours. 
 
The members were concerned that the applicant had failed to attend as they 
would have liked to have heard submissions from him but they were keen to 
support local events and were satisfied in adding relevant conditions to the TENs 
would satisfy the promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
There had been consultation with the Police and the Environmental Health – 
Specialist Officer as to the measures which should be put in place for such an 
event and the applicant had agreed for the conditions of the premises licence to 
be added to the TENS. 
  
The Sub-Committee was therefore satisfied that there were sufficient measures 
in place to manage an event of such a scale as long as the Event Management 
Plan had been agreed 7 days prior to the event.  
 
The Sub-Committee approved the three applications for the temporary event 
notices. 
 
All parties are reminded that there is a right of appeal against the decision of the 
Licensing Authority.  Such an appeal is to be made within 21 days of the date of 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 5 16.08.21 

 

receipt of the formal Notice of Determination, and should be made to the South 
Somerset Magistrates Court. 
 
 

 

12. Objection notice received in respect of a standard Temporary Event Notice 
for Zone C, Yeovil Showground, Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 
9TA (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee determined that the events at Yeovil Showground, 
Two Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA on 27 August to 29 August 2021 
should proceed in accordance with the temporary event notices.  
 
NOTICE OF DECISION 
 
In respect of the Temporary Event Notice received for Yeovil Showground, Two 
Towers Lane, Barwick, Yeovil, BA22 9TA, under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee has determined that the events on 27 August to 29 
August 2021 should proceed in accordance with the temporary event notices.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the objections raised by the Police and Environmental 
Health – Specialist Officer. The Sub-Committee took into account their 
submissions and that they were keen for the event to proceed but were concerned 
that conditions were needed to promote the licensing objectives and requested 
that relevant conditions of the premises licence were added for the event, as this 
would satisfy concerns of public safety and crime and disorder. 
 
With regards to noise nuisance, the Sub-Committee noted the Environmental 
Health – Specialist Officer concerns that the TEN applications contained no 
details in respect of proposals for noise mitigation and adding that the conditions 
would allow noise nuisance to be properly assessed, including the likely impact of 
noise disturbance to residential properties which, would be affected by noise from 
the event particularly during unsociable hours. 
 
The members were concerned that the applicant had failed to attend as they 
would have liked to have heard submissions from him but they were keen to 
support local events and were satisfied in adding relevant conditions to the TENs 
would satisfy the promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
There had been consultation with the Police and the Environmental Health – 
Specialist Officer as to the measures which should be put in place for such an 
event and the applicant had agreed for the conditions of the premises licence to 
be added to the TENS. 
  
The Sub-Committee was therefore satisfied that there were sufficient measures in 
place to manage an event of such a scale as long as the Event Management Plan 
had been agreed 7 days prior to the event.  
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 6 16.08.21 

 

The Sub-Committee approved the three applications for the temporary event 
notices. 
 
All parties are reminded that there is a right of appeal against the decision of the 
Licensing Authority.  Such an appeal is to be made within 21 days of the date of 
receipt of the formal Notice of Determination, and should be made to the South 
Somerset Magistrates Court. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


